

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2743 OF 2026

Baliram Baburao Kadam & Ors. ... Petitioners
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Sachin Suryakant Punde for the Petitioners.
Ms. G. R. Raghuwanshi, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 to 3-State.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND
FARHAN P. DUBASH, JJ.**

DATE : 8th MAY 2026

P.C. :

. The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that respondent Nos.4 and 5 i.e. officers of City and Industrial Development Corporation of Maharashtra Limited (CIDCO), have been served and that an affidavit of service is placed on record.

2. It is not clear as to whether the Competent Authority i.e. respondent No.3-Deputy Collector (Land Acquisition) has sent proposal for enhanced amount in terms of the order of the reference Court, which is payable to the petitioners. Unless such a proposal is moved, respondent-CIDCO would not be able to deposit the amount with the respondent No.3.

3. The respondents are permitted to file reply affidavit on or before 12th June 2026.

4. List for further consideration on 18th June 2026 (High on Board).

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)